367
Installation of rubber compensators
Rubber expansion joints are supplied as ready-to-use solutions. The compensators should not be covered and
be accessible to regular maintenance. Rubber parts must not be covered with paint. During any welding work
the bellow has to be covered up to protect it against high temperature and sparks. Permissible displacement,
temperature, pressure and quality of rubber should be examined before installation. The pipes should be fixed to
a base to eliminate any forces resulting from internal pipe pressure. To utilize the permissible displacement the
distance between two pipe anchor points should be the same as the length of the compensator.

PN
length
[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[mm]
angular
movement
[degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
TG-T-EPDM-032 32 10/16 95 4/8 8 15 16
TG-T-EPDM-040 40 10/16 95 4/8 8 15 16
TG-T-EPDM-050 50 10/16 105 4/8 8 15 16
TG-T-EPDM-065 65 10/16 115 6/12 10 15 16
TG-T-EPDM-080 80 10/16 130 6/12 10 15 16
TG-T-EPDM-100 100 10/16 135 10/18 12 15 16
TG-T-EPDM-125 125 10/16 170 10/18 12 15 16
TG-T-EPDM-150 150 10/16 180 10/18 12 15 16
TG-T-EPDM-200 200 10 205 14/20 18 15 10
TG-T-EPDM-250 250 10 240 14/22 18 15 10
TG-T-EPDM-300 300 10 260 14/24 18 15 10
TG-T-EPDM-350 350 10 265 16/25 18 15 10
TG-T-EPDM-400 400 10 265 16/25 18 15 10
TG-T-EPDM-450 450 10 200 16/20 18 15 10
TG-T-EPDM-500 500 10 200 16/20 18 15 10
TG-T-EPDM-600 600 10 250 16/20 18 15 10
code I.D.
[mm]
DIN 2501
flange
PN
length
[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[mm]
angular
movement
[degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
TG-T-NBR-032 32 10/16 95 4/8 8 15 16
TG-T-NBR-040 40 10/16 95 4/8 8 15 16
TG-T-NBR-050 50 10/16 105 4/8 8 15 16
TG-T-NBR-065 65 10/16 115 6/12 10 15 16
TG-T-NBR-080 80 10/16 130 6/12 10 15 16
TG-T-NBR-100 100 10/16 135 10/18 12 15 16
TG-T-NBR-125 125 10/16 170 10/18 12 15 16
TG-T-NBR-150 150 10/16 180 10/18 12 15 16
TG-T-NBR-200 200 10 205 14/20 18 15 10
Rubber compensators
370
115 EPDM
Internal layer:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[mm]
angular
movement
[degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-115E-032 32 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115E-040 40 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115E-050 50 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115E-065 65 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115E-080 80 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115E-100 100 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115E-125 125 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115E-150 150 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115E-200 200 10 130 12/25 14 15 10 0.88
TG-115E-250 250 10 130 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
TG-115E-300 300 10 130 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
TG-101E-350 350 10 200 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
TG-101E-400 400 10 200 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
TG-101E-450 450 10 200 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
TG-101E-500 500 10 200 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
TG-100E-600 600 10 265 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
115 NBR
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:
External layer:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[mm]
angular
movement
[degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-115N-032 32 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115N-040 40 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115N-050 50 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115N-065 65 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115N-080 80 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115N-100 100 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115N-125 125 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115N-150 150 10/16 130 12/20 14 15 16 0.88
TG-115N-200 200 10 130 12/25 14 15 10 0.88
TG-115N-250 250 10 130 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
TG-115N-300 300 10 130 16/25 22 15 10 0.88
INDUSTRIAL HOSES - compensators
371
1504
Internal layer:

length
[mm]
compression
[mm]
expansion
[mm]
lateral
movement
[mm]
angular
movement
[degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
TG-1504-E-15 15 1/2 200 22 6 22 45 10
TG-1504-E-20 20 3/4 200 22 6 22 45 10
TG-1504-E-25 25 1 200 22 6 22 45 10
TG-1504-E-32 32 1.1/4 200 22 6 22 45 10
TG-1504-E-38 38 1.1/2 200 22 6 22 45 10
TG-1504-E-50 50 2 200 22 6 22 45 10
TG-1504-E-65 65 2.1/2 220 22 6 22 45 10
TG-1504-E-75 75 3 220 22 6 22 45 10
INDUSTRIAL HOSES - compensators
Rubber compensators
E - RP
Internal layer:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-RP-025 25 10 130 20/30 30 30 10 0.3
TG-E-RP-032 32 10 130 20/30 30 30 10 0.3
TG-E-RP-040 40 10 130 20/30 30 30 10 0.3
TG-E-RP-050 50 10 130 20/30 30 30 10 0.3
TG-E-RP-065 65 10 130 20/30 30 30 10 0.3
TG-E-RP-080 80 10 130 20/30 30 30 10 0.2
TG-E-RP-100 100 10 130 20/30 30 20 10 0.2
TG-E-RP-125 125 10 130 20/30 30 20 10 0.2
TG-E-RP-150 150 10 130 20/30 30 20 10 0.1
372
E - CR
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-CR-025 25 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-CR-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-CR-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-CR-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-CR-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.7
TG-E-CR-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.6
TG-E-CR-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.4
TG-E-CR-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-CR-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-CR-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 10 10 0.3
TG-E-CR-250 250 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.2
TG-E-CR-300 300 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.1
E - RE
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:
External layer:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-RE-025 25 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-RE-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-RE-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-RE-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-RE-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.7
TG-E-RE-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.6
TG-E-RE-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.4
TG-E-RE-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-RE-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-RE-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 10 10 0.3
TG-E-RE-250 250 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.2
TG-E-RE-300 300 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.1
Rubber compensators
373
E - YL
Internal layer:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-YL-025 25 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-YL-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-YL-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-YL-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-YL-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.7
TG-E-YL-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.6
TG-E-YL-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.4
TG-E-YL-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-YL-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-YL-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 10 10 0.3
TG-E-YL-250 250 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.2
TG-E-YL-300 300 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.1
Rubber compensators
E - YE
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-YE-025 25 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-YE-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-YE-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-YE-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-YE-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.7
TG-E-YE-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.6
TG-E-YE-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.4
TG-E-YE-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-YE-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-YE-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 10 10 0.3
TG-E-YE-250 250 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.2
TG-E-YE-300 300 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.1
374
E - GR
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-GR-025 25 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-GR-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-GR-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-GR-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-GR-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.7
TG-E-GR-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.6
TG-E-GR-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.4
TG-E-GR-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-GR-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-GR-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 10 10 0.3
TG-E-GR-250 250 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.2
TG-E-GR-300 300 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.1
Rubber compensators
E - WH
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-WH-025 25 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-WH-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-WH-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-WH-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-WH-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.7
TG-E-WH-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.6
TG-E-WH-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.4
TG-E-WH-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-WH-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-WH-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 10 10 0.3
TG-E-WH-250 250 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.2
TG-E-WH-300 300 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.1
375
INDUSTRIAL HOSES - compensators
Rubber compensators
E - RX

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-RX-025 25 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-RX-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-RX-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-RX-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-RX-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.7
TG-E-RX-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.6
TG-E-RX-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.4
TG-E-RX-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-RX-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-RX-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 10 10 0.3
TG-E-RX-250 250 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.2
TG-E-RX-300 300 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.1
E - LPG
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:
External layer:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-OR-025 25 40 130 30 30 30 25 1
TG-E-OR-032 32 40 130 30 30 30 25 1
TG-E-OR-040 40 40 130 30 30 30 25 1
TG-E-OR-050 50 40 130 30 30 30 25 1
TG-E-OR-065 65 40 130 30 30 30 25 1
TG-E-OR-080 80 40 130 30 30 30 25 1
TG-E-OR-100 100 40 130 30 30 30 25 1
376
INDUSTRIAL HOSES - compensators
E - VITON
Internal layer:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-VI-025 25* 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-VI-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-VI-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-VI-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 1
TG-E-VI-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.7
TG-E-VI-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 30 16 0.6
TG-E-VI-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.4
TG-E-VI-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-VI-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 20 16 0.3
TG-E-VI-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 10 10 0.3
Rubber compensators
E - YS
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-YS-025 25 16 130 15/30 15 20 16 1
TG-E-YS-032 32 16 130 15/30 15 20 16 1
TG-E-YS-040 40 16 130 15/30 15 20 16 1
TG-E-YS-050 50 16 130 15/30 15 20 16 1
TG-E-YS-065 65 16 130 15/30 15 20 16 1
TG-E-YS-080 80 16 130 15/30 15 20 16 1
TG-E-YS-100 100 16 130 15/30 15 15 16 0.8
TG-E-YS-125 125 16 130 15/30 15 15 16 0.7
TG-E-YS-150 150 16 130 15/30 15 15 16 0.7
TG-E-YS-200 200 10 130 20/15 10 5 10 0.7
TG-E-YS-250 250 10 130 20/15 10 5 10 0.7
TG-E-YS-300 300 10 130 20/15 10 5 10 0.6
377
E - BR
Internal layer:
Reinforcement:

[mm]
axial
movement
[± mm]
lateral
movement
[± mm]
angular
movement
[± degrees]
working
pressure
[bar]
vacuum
[bar]
TG-E-BR-025 25 16 130 20/30 30 25 16 1
TG-E-BR-032 32 16 130 20/30 30 25 16 1
TG-E-BR-040 40 16 130 20/30 30 25 16 1
TG-E-BR-050 50 16 130 20/30 30 25 16 1
TG-E-BR-065 65 16 130 20/30 30 25 16 0.7
TG-E-BR-080 80 16 130 20/30 30 25 16 0.6
TG-E-BR-100 100 16 130 20/30 30 15 16 0.4
TG-E-BR-125 125 16 130 20/30 30 15 16 0.3
TG-E-BR-150 150 16 130 20/30 30 15 16 0.3
TG-E-BR-200 200 10 130 30/25 30 5 10 0.3
TG-E-BR-250 250 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.2
TG-E-BR-300 300 10 130 30/10 15 5 10 0.1
INDUSTRIAL HOSES - compensators
Rubber compensators
378
INDUSTRIAL HOSES - compensators